

<b>File reference</b>	W18FOI621
<b>Key words</b>	Cladding on Trust buildings and buildings with a timber frame construction
<b>Date of release</b>	07/03/2019
<b>Attachments</b>	No

## Freedom of Information Act Disclosure log - Reply Extract

You asked

Please can you tell me -

**1. If any of the trust's buildings have any type of cladding on the outside**

Yes

**2. If so, how many buildings have cladding, how tall are the buildings with cladding and what type of cladding is it**

The main Derriford hospital building comprises the following buildings which are interconnected at most levels:

- Main tower block (14 storeys) and podium (7 storeys) are of reinforced concrete framed construction with external silica brick cladding.
- Phase 3 maternity block is of reinforced concrete construction with external "Trespa" GRP cladding and is 4 storeys.
- The 7 storey Terence Lewis Building is of steel framed construction and has Terracotta Rainscreen Cavity Wall System, Sandwich Panels, Spandrel Panels and glazed units and PUR/blockwork.
- Inpatient MRI units (East and Mansfield) have external profiled metal sheet cladding and are both 2 storeys.

The Trust owns or leases a number of other buildings, including:

- The Derriford Centre for Health and Wellbeing, which is a steel portal framed building with external profiled metal sheet cladding and is partly 2 storeys.
- Bush Park is a steel portal framed building with external profiled metal sheet cladding and is partly 2 storeys.
- Bircham Multi-Storey Car Park is 6 storeys and has a glazed curtain walling system in the associated offices.
- Bircham House Office is a 2 storey building which is believed to be steel framed building with composite panel cladding.
- The Radiology Academy is a 2 storey building which is believed to be steel framed building with composite panel cladding.
- The Norwich Union Office is a 4 storey building which is reinforced concrete frame with a masonry cladding.
- Phoenix Mill Warehouse a steel portal framed building with external profiled metal sheet cladding and is partly 2 storeys.

The Trust also has a number of single story buildings of modular construction which have external cladding. All components are compliant with the requirements of building regulations. It is assumed that many of these units will incorporate timber within the construction. These buildings include:

- The Derriford Centre for Health and Wellbeing rear extension.
- Freedom Modular Theatres.
- Orthopaedic Outpatients Department.
- Plymouth Haemodialysis Unit.
- M&S Retail Unit.

**3. How many of the trust's buildings are of timber frame construction**

See comments above regarding single storey modular construction buildings.

**Attachments included:** No